
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW  
SUB COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

26 October 2011 

Town Hall 
Main Road 
Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 6) 

Residents’ Group 
( 2) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’ Group 

( 1) 

Osman Dervish 
(Chairman) 
Frederick Thompson 
(Vice-Chair) 
Robert Benham 
Eric Munday 
Barry Oddy 
Linda Trew 
 

Barbara Matthews 
(Vice-Chair) 
John Mylod 
 

Denis O'Flynn 
 

Michael Deon Burton 
 

 
 
 
 

Ian Buckmaster 
Committee Administration & Member Support Manager 

 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Grant Soderberg 01708 433091 

grant.soderberg@havering.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Adjudication and Review Sub Committee, 26 October 2011 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Adjudication and Review Committee held on 27 

April 2011 are provided here for information of Members as they were signed by the 
Chairman of the Governance Committee at its meeting held on 2 June 2011. 
 

5 ADULT SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL COMPLAINTS, COMMENTS AND 
COMPLIMENTS REPORT 2010 - 2011 (Pages 5 - 22) 

 
 Members are invited to note the contents of this report which was presented to the 

Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 19 July 
 

6 SOCIAL CARE AND LEARNING (CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES) 
ANNUAL COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS REPORT 2010 / 11 (Pages 23 - 36) 

 
 Members are invited to note the contents of this report which is to be presented to the 

Children’s Overview & Scrutiny Committee in November. 
 

7 CRM DEVELOPMENT  
 
 An oral update concerning the progress so far in the development and use of the new 

CRM system by the CRM Programme Manager.  
 

8 CRM STATISTICAL UPDATE (Pages 37 - 72) 
 
 Appended are screen-shots of spread-sheets from CRM statistics covering April – 

August.  If available, the statistics for September will be presented at the meeting. 
 

9 THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - ANNUAL LETTER 2010 - 2011 
(Pages 73 - 82) 

 
 Attached with Briefing. 

 



Adjudication and Review Sub Committee, 26 October 2011 

 
 

 

10 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - STATISTICS 1 APRIL - 30 SEPTEMBER 
2011 (Pages 83 - 88) 

 
 Attached. 

 

11 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
 Ian Buckmaster 

Committee Administration 
& Member Support Manager 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW COMMITTEE 

Wednesday 27 April 2011 (7.30pm – 8.30pm) At Havering Town Hall 

 

Present:  
  

COUNCILLORS:  
  
 

Conservative Group 
Dennis Bull (Chairman), Sandra Binion, Garry 
Pain, Barry Oddy and Peter Gardner 

  

Residents’ Group June Alexander and John Mylod 
  

Independent Residents’ 

Group 

 

Michael Deon Burton 

  

Labour Group  

 
Councillor Keith Wells was also present at the invitation of the Chairman 
 

All decisions were reached without dissent. 
 
 

18 MINUTES 
 

 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 January 2011 were agreed and signed 
by the Chairman.  There were no matters arising. 
 
 

19 NEW CRM (CUSTOMER RELATIONSHIP MANAGEMENT) SYSTEM & 

CUSTOMER COMPLAINTS 
 

A further presentation was given to Members by the CRM Projec
[...]
t 
this could be changed at some point in the future. 
 

The oral report was noted. 
 
 

21 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN – STATISTICAL UPDATE: 1 January 

to 31 March 2011 
 

The clerk drew the Committee’s attention to the charts appended to the agenda 
and asked whether there were any questions about them.  As there were none, 
he asked Members to note in particular that Culture and Community (the most 
outward looking directorate) had over 50% of the Ombudsman’s activity; that 
almost half of the contacts were premature complaints which filtered into the 
Corporate complaints process – though he reminded Members that several of 
those went on to become investigations. 
 

In addition, during the past year, Romford Town and Gooshays wards had 
produced the highest number of complaints with 14 apiece.  Whilst Homes in 
Havering had accounted for 24% of all complaints, Housing and Public 
Protection and Development and Building Control each returned 16% which 
was in line with national averages. 
 

The oral report was noted. 
 
 

22 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN – OVERVIEW OF LAST YEAR 

(2010/11) 
 

The clerk presented a briefing to the Committee in which Members were 
informed of changes and developments emanating from the Ombudsman’s 
office during the past year.  Members were informed that the biggest changes 
were just coming into force and involved the greater involvement of the 
Ombudsman in Social Care coupled with a change in computer software and 
the current interregnum after the retirement of Tony Redmond.  The clerk said 
that currently a replacement was not yet in place but that his region was being 
administered by Jane Martin (one of the remaining two local government 
Ombudsmen. 
 

Page 2



Adjudication and Review Committee, 27 April 2011 

 
The clerk also warned the Committee that further changes were being 
contemplated with new powers being granted to the Ombudsman (such as the 
alarming change in the status of the Ombudsman’s decisions which are 
expected to soon be given the force of law.  A further area to be kept in mind 
was that concerning social housing.  The Local Government Ombudsman was 
already in negotiations with his opposite number in Social Housing to hand 
over some jurisdiction as and when the necessary legislation was in place.  
The clerk reminded Members that if and when that happened, housing 
complaints could become rather less straight-forward than they were at present 
as there could be two Ombudsmen involved with one tenant’s complaint if it 
crossed the boundary between repairs and maintenance and tenancy issues. 
 

Members noted the briefing and asked the clerk to keep them informed of 
future developments. 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

ADJUDICATION & 
REVIEW 
SUB-COMMITTEE 
26 October 2011 

REPORT  
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS, 
COMMENTS AND COMPLIMENTS 
ANNUAL REPORT 2010-2011 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Andrew Ireland 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Veronica Webb 
Mercury House, Mercury Gardens 
Romford RM1 3SL  
Tel: 01708 432589 
e-mail: veronica.webb@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Adult Social Care Statutory Complaints 
Policy & Procedures 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no specific financial 
implications, as costs are contained within 
the Adult Social Care budget. 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [x] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [x] 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

This report was presented to the Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee on the 
19 July 2011, and is attached for Adjudication and Review Members to note. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Adjudication & Review Sub-Committee, 26 October 2011 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That Members note the contents of the report presented to Individuals Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee on 19 July 2011. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

 
The attached report outlines the complaints received within Adult Social Care 
during the period April 2010 to March 2011.   It shows the types of complaints; 
number of complaints, giving a breakdown of the teams receiving complaints; 
response times; who complained in terms of age, ethnicity, gender and faith and 
the reasons for complaint.  The report also outlines the compliments received 
during this period, as well as outlining the service improvements made as a result 
of complaints. 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
There are none associated with this cover report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
There are none associated with this cover report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
There are none associated with this cover report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
There are none associated with this cover report. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
1. Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee report 19 July 2011 
2. Annual Report 2010-2011 Adult Social Care Complaints, Comments and 
Compliments 

 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

ANNUAL REPORT 
2010-2011 

 
 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 
 
 
 

Complaints, Comments And 
Compliments 

 
 
 

 
Prepared for: Director of Social Care & Learning 
Andrew Ireland 
 
Assistant Director Transformation (Commissioning) 
Joe Coogan 
 
Head of Adult Social Care 
David Cooper 

 
 
Prepared by:  Veronica Webb 
Senior Complaints & Information Officer 

Page 7



ADULT SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL REPORT 2010-2011 

$qznoq2h4.doc 
Page 2 of 16 
Veronica Webb 

Contents 
 
Item Contents Page No. 

   

1 Executive Summary 3 

   

2 Introduction 4 

   

3 Complaints Received 5 
3.1 Total Number of Complaints 5 

3.2 Ombudsman referrals 5 

3.3 - Teams 6 

3.4 - Stages 7 

3.5 - Reason        “ 7-8 

3.6 - Outcome 8 

   

4 Complaint Response 
[...]
ate, but when it is closed on the system.  Efforts are underway to 
address the reasons for delay and how the process can be improved. 

 
10. Conclusion 
 
With the changes across the services within Adult Social Care moving towards a 
front door approach, the emphasis will be to deal with enquiries, complaints and 
issues as soon as possible, providing the appropriate support, advice and guidance.  
The structures were implemented in April 2011, and therefore will need time to be 
fully embedded.  Complaints will play an important role in identifying possible areas 
for improvement  over the next year. 
 
The report has highlighted again the need for clear, accurate, precise and consistent 
information.  The bringing together of Children’s and Adult Complaints, Information 
and Communications functions within one team, will help to achieve this.  The 
developments to the Council website and intranet will also contribute towards 
improvements in this area. 
 
It will be important to monitor the impact of the new legislation that has given further 
powers to the Local Government Ombudsman around provider agency complaints 
and self-funders to see what additional information can be captured through this 
route. 
 
For the year ahead there needs to be a focus on our new teams to ensure that they 
are equipped with the training, advice and guidance necessary to ensure that the 
service provided is of the required standard. 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 
11. Complaints Action Plan 
 

Issues Identified Lessons Learnt Action to be taken Department Timescale Review 

 
Information provided 
to service users 
inconsistent 

 
Clarity of service 
provision to be given 
in a consistent 
manner at outset  

 
Induction 
programme for new 
and existing staff 

 
Quality & 
Safeguarding 

 
Currently being 
developed - review 
October 2010 

Induction and training for staff on the 
transformation agenda has taken place.  
The induction pages has been improved 
and being piloted.  Addit
[...]
6 October 2011  

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Social Care and Learning (Children and 
Young People’s Services) Annual 
Complaints and Compliments Report 
2010/11 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Andrew Ireland 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Coral Hayden  
Complaints, Information & Communication 
Team Manager  
Tel: 01708 433056 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Service Quality and Customer 
Relationships  

Financial summary:  
 
 

There are no specific financial 
implications, as costs are contained within 
the Social Care and Learning (Children 
and Young People’s Services) budget. 

 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
The report provides information about the numbers and types of complaints 
handled by the Children and Young People’s Service during 2010/11 and how they 
were dealt with to minimise the impact of justifiable concerns and to reduce the 
likelihood of future complaints.  This report has yet to be presented to the Social 
Care & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee which is scheduled for 10 
November 2011. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 23



Adjudication & Review Sub-Committee: 26 October 2011 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
To note the content of the report and the attached appendix 1 that sets out the 
position for 2010/11. 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
The separate Appendix 1 contains the summary report on the position regarding 
service complaints handled in relation to the Children and Young People’s Services 
during the period 1 April 2010 to 31 March 2011. It also shows the compliments 
received. 
 
2.0 Key Issues 
 
The reason for reporting complaints on Children and Young People’s Services 
separately is because they are handled under specific regulations that individually 
define the statutory process into 3 formal stages (Stage 1, 2 and 3).  Havering 
introduced an informal Pre Stage 1 process in 2005 to support a better complaints 
practice and avoid complaints escalating to statutory processes. 
 
Some of the key messages that arise from the
[...]
• Most complaints are initiated by parents and very few by children and young 
people.  

 

• The majority of complaints relate to the alleged behaviour of staff or the 
quality of service.   

 

• A number of future actions have been identified as a result of the Annual 
Complaints and Compliments Report 2010/11. These are set out on page 7 
of the appendix 1.  Most are continuous development matters, but with one 
or two specific new actions.  Key is the continuation of a staff training 
programme.  

 
3.0 Future Arrangements  
 
Currently, the Council has a corporate complaints model that captures non social 
care complaints, principally education, children services activity. Attached to that 
are separate regulated processes, for the Children’s Social Care and Adult Social 
Care (inc. health aspects) Service.  These complaints systems are statutory and 
have separate defined and differing regulated processes.   
 
There has been a major restructure within Social Care & Learning Directorate, 
whereby Children’s and Adult complaints have now merged. It is envisaged that 
the annual report of 2011/12 will include combined data and more effective 
comparisons about performance in managing and dealing with complaints across 
all services. Proposals are being considered to bring complaints services within 
Social Care and Learning (Learning and Achievement, Adult Social Care and 
Children and Young People’s Services) together in the future and as part of that 
change consideration will be given to how a wider service report can be provided. 
 

Page 25



Adjudication & Review Sub-Committee: 26 October 2011 
 
 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 

Financial implications and risks: 
 
The Children’s Complaints Service has a small annual operational budget of 
£14,460. That includes the need on occasion to commission Independent People, 
which is the least predicable cost associated with the service.  
There are no new financial implications or risks arising from this
[...]
                        - Nature of Complaint 8 

17 Table  5 - Stage 2 - How complaints were received 9 

                               - Nature of complaint 8 

18 Table 6 – Stage 3 Review Panel - How complaints were received 9 

                                                      - Nature of complaint 9 

19 Table 7 - Compliments -  How compliments were received     9 

                                       - Nature of compliment 9 

 
 

 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



 
ANNUAL REPORT for 1st April 2010 to 31st March 2011 

 

 3 

1. Introduction: 
 

There has been a major restructure within Social Care & Learning Directorate, whereby 
Children’s and Adult complaints have now merged. This will ensure complaints are 
streamlined and monitored more effectively ensuring prompt responses are met within 
timescale. This infrastructure has brought together Information Governance and 
Communications under one team and ensure consistency in every day practice is 
maintained. It is envisaged that the annual report of 2011/12 will include combined data and 
more effective comparisons about performance in managing and dealing with complaints 
across all services. Proposals are being considered to bring complaints services within Social 
Care and Learning (Learning and Achievement, Adult Social Care and Children and Young 
People’s Services) together in the future and as part of that change consideration will be 
given to how a wider service report can be provided. 
 
This report covers the complaints, representations and compliments received about children 
and young people services (C&YPS).  It covers complaints made by children or young 
people.  It also applies to parents, foster carers and people in which the local authority 
consider has an sufficient interest in the child or young person’s welfare to warrant his/her 
representations being considered by them, under the complaints and representations 
procedures established through t
[...]
ar April 2010 / 
March 2011 which were either Maladministration (with or without injury), and Local 
Settlement with penalty and to show which service areas were involved and what 
compensation was paid to the complainants over and above other remedial work 
which itself would have some cost implication.   
 
 

Analysis: 
 
The table below shows the service area, finding, award and gives a brief 
description of what that penalty was for. 
 

Service Notes/Details of penalty Amount 
HiH – Repairs Compensation 900.00 

HiH – Repairs Compensation & 50% cost of roof 
150.00 
652.50 

 Cost to Council via HiH 1,702.50 
 

Housing Needs Compensation (plus appt with OH) 250.00 

Children Svce (SEN) Compensation & refund of school fees 
300.00 

15,000.00 

Housing Needs Compensation 300.00 

Additional Educational Needs Compensation & letter of apology 250.00 

 Cost to Council: 16,100.00 
   

 Total costs for the year: 17,802.50 

 

Page 79



Adjudication & Review Committee, 26 October 2011 

 
 
 

Observations: 
 
The above represent less than 8% of Ombudsman activity (last year, the figure 
was around 15%) and the settlement figure for the year is seriously skewed by the 
Ombudsman’s awarding a refund of school fees in one case.  Even with that, the 
cost to the Council for 2009/10 was £5,650.00 out of a total of £8,954.20 whilst in 
2008/09 the sum was £21,820.00, of which £20,565.00 was the responsibility of 
the Council.  Again, the figure is distorted by a single award of £20k in respect of 
the Council’s previous finding of Maladministration. [A recent (September) finding 
of Maladministration – also relating to Housing – has attracted a penalty of £5,000 
– to be confirmed]. 
 
 

Current Position: 
 
The LGO continues to be headed up by Dr Jane Martin following the retirement of 
Tony (now Sir Anthony) Redmond, though – it is rumoured - a new Ombudsman 
may be appointed during the autumn.  During the year, the LGO’s Advice Team 
(based in Coventry) has become more settled into its filtering role.  In the Council’s 
new CRM system, the Advice Team’s contact details are being added to the 
standard wording in the letters / e-mails sent to complainants at the end of each 
stage of the complaints process.  Apart from a sensible way of informing 
complainants about their rights to request the Ombudsman to consider issues with 
Council departments, the Ombudsmen are now becoming more insistent that the 
provision of this sort of information is necessary in any complaint in order to ensure 
proper transparency.   
 

The Ombudsman is also making more use of the “informal” approach to ascertain 
whether an investigation is the correct course of action.  By informal in this sense, I 
mean that the Council receives a request for confirmation as to whether the 
Council is already dealing with the complaint and if it is, where it is in the 
complaints process.  This usually comes from the Advice Team and the Council is 
given 10 working days in which to respond, but this year there have been two 
instances of similar approaches from Investigators (and in one of those the Council 
was given five days in which to respond).  Changes in the working methods mean 
that the monitoring and management of the Ombudsman’s business has to be 
modified and refined in order to ensure the Council’s high standard of response is 
returned as often as possible within the 28 days response period. 
 
Future Developments: 
 
In July I attended a meeting of the Public Sector Complaints Network where Dr 
Martin and the Housing Ombudsman Dr Mike Biles presented what we hoped was 
going to be a “road map” for the way in which public sector housing was to be dealt 
with between the two ombudsmen.  After an hour it became apparent that either 
neither of them genuinely had any real idea how the process was to function 
(referring to the fact that the matter was still in the House of Lords and then had to 
re-pass the Commons), or they were being very carefu
[...]
6

L
e
a
v
in

g
5

C
a
s
e
s
 (

In
v
e
s
ti
g
a
ti
o
n
s
) 

O
p
e
n
 o

r 
c
/f

w
d

D
u
ri

n
g
 t
h
e
 y

e
a
r 

to
 d

a
te

 
3
9

  
n
e
w

 c
a
s
e
(s

) 
h
a
s
/h

a
v
e
 b

e
e
n
 r

e
s
p
o
n
d
e
d
 t
o
 i
n
 a

n
 a

v
e
ra

g
e
 o

f 
2
6

c
a
le

n
d

a
r 

d
a
ys

T
h
e
re

 h
a
s
/h

a
v
e
 a

ls
o
 b

e
e
n

5
6

n
e
w

 c
a
s
e
(s

) 
w

h
ic

h
 h

a
s
/h

a
v
e
 n

o
t 
n
e
e
d
e
d
 a

 r
e
s
p
o
n
s
e
 

T
h
e
re

 i
s
/a

re
 c

u
rr

e
n
tl
y

2
  
c
o
m

p
la

in
t(

s
) 

a
w

a
it
in

g
 i
n
it
ia

l 
re

s
p
o
n
s
e
 

T
h
e
 O

m
b
u
d
s
m

a
n
's

 a
n
ti
c
ip

a
te

d
 r

e
s
p
o
n
s
e
 t
im

e
 i
s
 c

u
rr

e
n
tl
y 

2
8
 c

a
le

n
d

a
r 

d
a
ys

T
h
e

6
c
a
s
e
s
 b

ro
u
g
h
t 
fo

rw
a
rd

 f
ro

m
 2

0
0
7
/0

8
, 
w

e
re

 r
e
s
p
o
n
d
e
d
 t
o
 i
n
 a

n
 a

v
e
ra

g
e
 o

f
3
0

d
a
ys

T
h
e
 a

v
e
ra

g
e
 o

f 
a
ll

4
5

 i
n
v
e
s
ti
g
a
ti
o
n
s
 r

e
q
u
ir

in
g
 a

 r
e
s
p
o
n
s
e
 i
s

2
6

d
a
ys

P
ri

n
te

d
 o

n
: 
0
4
/1

0
/2

0
1
1

Page 88


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 ADULT SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL COMPLAINTS, COMMENTS AND COMPLIMENTS REPORT 2010 - 2011
	Item 5 ANNUAL REPORT 10-11

	6 SOCIAL CARE AND LEARNING (CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES) ANNUAL COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS REPORT 2010 / 11
	Item 6 APPENDIX 1

	8 CRM STATISTICAL UPDATE
	Item 8 Corporate Complaints 2

	9 THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - ANNUAL LETTER 2010 - 2011
	Item 9 LGO stats 2010-11
	Item 9 LGO commentary

	10 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - STATISTICS 1 APRIL - 30 SEPTEMBER 2011



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

ADJUDICATION AND REVIEW SUB COMMITTEE 
Town Hall 

26 October 2011 (7.30 - 9.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Osman Dervish (Chairman), Frederick Thompson 
(Vice-Chair), Eric Munday, Barry Oddy and Linda Trew 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Barbara Matthews (Vice-Chair) and John Mylod 
 

Labour Group 
 

Denis O'Flynn 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Robert Benham. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 MINUTES  

 
The Chairman reminded Members that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
27 April 2011 were those of the Adjudication and Review Committee and 
had been agreed by the Governance Committee on 2 June.  They were 
here only as a reminder of what had taken place at that meeting, but 
Members were invited to comment if they so wished. 
 

2 ADULT SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL COMPLAINTS, COMMENTS AND 
COMPLIMENTS REPORT 2010 - 2011  
 
The Sub-Committee received the Annual Complaints, Comments and 
Compliments Report from Adult Social Care for the year 2010 – 2011.  This 
report had been presented to the Individuals Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 19 July 2011.  Members were informed about the changes 
taking place within the service and about the impact changes to service 
provision were having on complaints. 
 

Members commented on the detail of the information presented to them – 
which they found comprehensive enough – but expressed a desire for the 
service to review how it was presented in future asking for less detail and for 
there to be greater concentration on outcomes as they considered that it 
was more important for them to understand what lessons had been learned 



Adjudication and Review Sub Committee, 26 October 2011 
 

 

(and what changes had flowed from those lessons) than simply to be 
presented with raw data.  
 

The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 
 

3 SOCIAL CARE AND LEARNING (CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SERVICES) ANNUAL COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS REPORT 
2010 / 11  
 
This report had yet to be presented to the Children’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and Members were informed about the proposed changes in the 
way in which Children’s and Adult Social Services was likely to impact on 
the Service.  Members were also provided with details concerning 
complaints recorded during the past year and observed that there was far 
too much concentration on the presentation of raw data and nothing about 
outcomes.  Members asked whether it would be possible for future reports 
to provide less statistical material and more outcomes.  The Sub-Committee 
was of the view that it was more important for Councillors to know how the 
Service incorporated lessons learnt into its processes, procedures and 
policies than simply receive streams of detail. 
 

A Member asked why the Report made no mention – within the costs 
associated with Ombudsman investigations – of a significant sum paid to a 
complainant as part of a settlement.  On being informed that this cost was 
not directly associated with Children’s Services (a refund of school fees), it 
was pointed out that because the matter fell within the (then) Social Care 
and Learning directorate, its omission was, at the least misleading as the 
proper OSC for receiving that information was Children’s and it seemed as 
though this was an oversight which dramatically affected the overall figures.  
The Sub-Committee asked for this to be addressed. 
 

The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 
 

4 CRM DEVELOPMENT  
 
Will Edge (current Transformation Programme Manager) introduced his 
colleague Cheryl Bennett who would be taking over the role of TPM within 
the next few days and then provided the Sub-Committee with a review of 
the changes already brought about under Phase One of the programme and 
the scope of Phase Two which included Members’ Correspondence, 
Housing, Adult Social care and Development and Building Control among 
others due for completion before the end of April 2012.  Phase Three would 
then work on the remaining services during the remainder of 2012.  
Members were informed that in Phase One, some 71 processes had 
already been “transformed” with back-office functions being moved to the 
Contact Centre and service delivery being reviewed and in many cases 
rationalised.  In discussion, the Sub-Committee was reminded that there 
were in excess of a thousand distinct “processes” making up the current 



Adjudication and Review Sub Committee, 26 October 2011 
 

 

range of service delivery.  A number of Members expressed an interest in 
learning more about this. 
 

Members’ understanding of the changes they had previously sought was 
updated with the information that work on the website was making access to 
all aspects of the Council easier whilst the intention to place contact with the 
Council on a 24 hour footing was being developed and different options and 
models explored. 
 

Members wished to know how all these changes impacted on staff and 
whether they were being demoralised or encouraged.  In reply they were 
assured that the rate of change was being managed to ensure that staff 
could absorb the new ways of working in a manner which was neither 
threatening nor overwhelming.  Ms Bennett observed that the current 
programme represented a “huge change for staff” and so it had to be 
managed carefully, but that now the systems being used were better 
understood, staff were becoming more confident and new processes could 
be added without the system – or individuals – being stressed. 
 

The oral report was accepted. 
 

Mr Edge was thanked by the Sub-Committee for the presentation and 
wished well for the future.  Ms Bennett was welcomed and asked to provide 
a similar report at the next meeting. 
 
 

5 CRM STATISTICAL UPDATE  
 
The Customer Services Manager reported that after a disappointing (but not 
an entirely unexpected) drop in the completion of Stage One complaints 
during July and August (due to staff holidays), the success rate was back at 
93% for September.  He explained that the new Contact Centre (located in 
Mercury House and equipped with state of the art telephony) was now 
passed its “settling down” phase and, as members of staff became familiar 
with the processes and technology being used the Centre was improving 
the way in which it managed complaints.  Staff were able to cope with a 
higher turn-over of cases and as they became more familiar with the 
routines, were able to increase productivity so that some 28,000 calls could 
be handled by three fewer staff than could previously manage 20,000. 
 

The new CRM system continued to be rolled-out across the Council and the 
intention was for service areas hitherto outside the corporate complaints 
system (in particular Social Services) to be brought within the corporate 
profile, as the service processes were evaluated and updated, and that in 
due course, more of the corporate aspects of their work would be handled 
by the Contact Centre. 
 

A Councillor observed that the Sub-Committee had been presented with a 
very large amount of raw data, but whilst it was necessary for the purpose of 
understanding the scale or focus of issues being reported, there was 
nothing to show Members what the outcomes were – what, in fact had been 
learned by the services involved and what (if any) changes had come about 



Adjudication and Review Sub Committee, 26 October 2011 
 

 

because of that learning process.  Other members agreed with this point 
and the Customer Services Manager was asked to, in future, provide formal 
reports which focused on outcomes and changes made to the way the 
Council delivered its services and that data provision was reduced to show 
only salient issues and support of the conclusions in the report.  This was 
particularly important now that Adjudication and Review was only likely to 
meet a couple of times a year.  The Customer Services Manager confirmed 
that this request would be met for all future meetings. 
 

The oral report was accepted. 
 
 

6 THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - ANNUAL LETTER 2010 - 
2011  
 
The Clerk introduced this item and reminded the Sub-Committee of the 
significance of the LGO Annual Letter, what its purpose was and how it was 
likely to be changing.  He explained that the Ombudsman had not been 
immune to public sector cuts and had lost some 37% of her grant.  This was 
bound to have an impact of the manner in which the LGO delivered its 
service even though part of the cut reflected the shift of housing repair 
complaints from the Local Government to the Housing Ombudsman. 
 

A further factor which was likely to have an impact on the next annual letter 
was the recent introduction of a new computer system which had “not gone 
according to plan” (he said that this statement had been made earlier that 
day by a senior Investigator from the London LGO office to a meeting of the 
Public Sector Complaints Network) which he had attended.  In addition, the 
content of the Annual Letter was being challenged by a number of 
authorities where it was felt that it was neither informative nor particularly 
helpful.  The letter remained, however, the principle means by which the 
LGO interacted with councils (apart from her decisions in individual cases). 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report 
 
 

7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - STATISTICS 1 APRIL - 30 
SEPTEMBER 2011  
 
The Clerk provided the Sub-Committee with an oral report of the 
Ombudsman statistics for the past six months.  He explained how the 
investigations had resulted (so far) in very few findings against the Council 
(three local settlements where a penalty had been applied, one without) 
compared with 26 in which the Ombudsman either did not commence an 
investigation or withdrew having found no fault with the Council. 
 

The Clerk then announced that within the past few days, the Council had 
received notice of the closure of a number of investigations which meant 
that, at the time of the meeting, there were only two investigations “open” –
one of which already had a “Provisional View” and so was in its final stage – 
while two complaints had been referred by the Advice Team for 



Adjudication and Review Sub Committee, 26 October 2011 
 

 

consideration by the Council (although neither were corporate complaints as 
they were both Social Services and both covered by statutory process).  He 
added that this meant that at that moment in time, involvement of the 
Ombudsman in Council matters was at the lowest level on record.  In 
summary, during September and October, 13 cases had been closed and 
only five notified. 
 

The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


	The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

